Health Care Services
825 N. McDonald Street

C O L L I N C O U N T Y McKinney, Texilsjit;Ségg

www.collincountytx.gov

972 548-5532/fax 972 548-5550

TO: Collin County Health Care Board of Trustees

FROM: Candy Blair, Manager, Health Care Services

DATE: March 25, 2021

RE: Texas Department of State Health Services (DSHS)-Infectious Disease

Control Unit/Surveillance and Epidemiology Activities (IDCU/SUR)
Grant Funds-Approval for Amendment No 2

Attached for approval is an amendment to the DSHS IDCU/SUR grant contract
(HHS000436300030) for the two year grant period, 9/1/2021-8/31/2023, in the amount of
$342,446.

Budget is hereby amended to add $171,223.00 for the period of September 1, 2021
through August 31, 2022 and $171,223.00 for the period of September 1, 2022 through
August 31, 2023 to the Contract.

The total not to exceed amount of the Contract is increased to $684,891.00.This is grant
is used to maintain (2) Epidemiologists that are currently on staff.

The purpose of the IDCU/SUR funds is to support efforts by local health departments in
addressing public health issues, specifically the surveillance and epidemiology activities
associated with foodborne and waterborne illnesses such as Salmonellosis, E. coli,
Campylobacteriosis, Cryptosporidiosis, and Cyclosporiasis. The Epidemiologists are
responsible for the investigation, data entry, and electronic reporting to DSHS of
foodborne and waterborne illnesses as required in the Texas Administrative Code 8§ 97.3
for Collin County.

The difference to support critical staff (2) Epidemiologist will be $57,575.00 in FY 2022.
I have requested a program improvement request in the FY 2022 budget.

I respectfully request approval.



